be read in conjunction with the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations for the six-month period
ended June 30, 2004 and for the year ended December 31, 2003 and the historical consolidated financial statements
and notes thereto of the Company reported on Form 10-Q for the six-month period ended June 30, 2004 and on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003, as updated on Form 8-K dated August 20, 2004. In management�s
opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the acquisition of Arborview, Calvert�s Walk, Liriope, The Preserve at
Brentwood and The Essex Properties have been made. The following Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet is not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position would have been assuming the above
transaction had been consummated at June 30, 2004, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position of
the Company.

17

Edgar Filing: UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2004

(UNAUDITED AND IN THOUSANDS)

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
AMOUNTS (A) ADJUSTMENTS (B) AMOUNTS

Assets
Real estate investments, net $ 3,532,509 $ 371,150 $ 3,903,659
Cash and cash equivalents 7,117 � 7,117
Deferred financing costs, net 21,131 � 21,131
Notes receivable 44,586 � 44,586
Other assets 35,629 2,100 37,729

Total assets $ 3,640,972 $ 373,250 $ 4,014,222

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Secured debt $ 999,658 $ 159,959 $ 1,159,617
Unsecured debt 1,267,650 213,291 1,480,941
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 113,100 � 113,100
Distributions payable 41,782 � 41,782

Total liabilities 2,422,190 373,250 2,795,440
Minority interests 89,813 � 89,813
Preferred stock � Series B 135,400 � 135,400
Preferred stock � Series D 47,396 � 47,396
Preferred stock � Series E 56,893 � 56,893
Common Stock 127,771 � 127,771
Other equity 761,509 � 761,509

Total stockholders� equity 1,128,969 � 1,128,969

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 3,640,972 $ 373,250 $ 4,014,222

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 23

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(A) Represents the condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of June 30, 2004, as contained in
the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto filed on Form 10-Q. This includes the
completed acquisition of Arborview, Calvert�s Walk, Liriope and The Preserve at Brentwood. These
properties were purchased during the six-month period ended June 30, 2004 for a total purchase price of
$94.3 million. These acquisitions were funded through draws under the Company�s line of credit facility.

[…]

period ended June 30, 2004 and for the year ended December 31, 2003 of the Company is presented as if Arborview,
Calvert�s Walk, Liriope, The Preserve at Brentwood and the Essex Properties (collectively, the �Properties�) had been
acquired on January 1, 2003.

   These Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements included in the Company�s previous filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.

   The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations are not necessarily indicative of what
the actual results of operations would have been for the six-month period ended June 30, 2004 or for the year ended
December 31, 2003 assuming the above transactions had been consummated on January 1, 2003, nor do they purport
to represent the future results of operations of the Company.

19

Edgar Filing: UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2004
(UNAUDITED AND IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE DATA)

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
AMOUNTS (A) ADJUSTMENTS (B) AMOUNTS

Revenues
Rental income $ 309,745 $ 19,346 $ 329,091
Non-property income 1,406 � 1,406

Total revenues 311,151 19,346 330,497
Expenses
Real estate taxes and insurance 37,788 2,137 39,925
Personnel 32,210 1,902 34,112
Utilities 19,123 841 19,964
Repair and maintenance 19,498 704 20,202
Administrative and marketing 11,075 690 11,765
Property management 8,751 � 8,751
Other operating expenses 561 � 561
Depreciation and amortization 84,474 9,067 93,541
Interest 58,201 6,162 64,363
General and administrative 9,381 � 9,381
Other expenses 1,783 � 1,783

Total expenses 282,845 21,503 304,348

Income before allocation to minority interests
and discontinued operations 28,306 (2,157) 26,149
Minority interests of outside partnerships (115) � (115)
Minority interests of unitholders in operating
partnerships (955) 137 (818)

Income from continuing operations, net of
minority interests 27,236 (2,020) 25,216
Distributions to preferred stockholders (10,178) � (10,178)
Premium on preferred share conversion (3,125) � (3,125)

$ 13,933 $ (2,020) $ 11,913

Edgar Filing: UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 26

Income/(loss) from continuing operations
available to common stockholders

Income/(loss) from continuing operations
available to common stockholders � basic and
diluted $ 0.11 $ (0.02) $ 0.09

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 127,057 127,057 127,057

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 127,996 127,057 127,996

See accompanying notes.

20

Edgar Filing: UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(UNAUDITED AND IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE DATA)

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA PRO FORMA
AMOUNTS (A) ADJUSTMENTS (C) AMOUNTS

Revenues
Rental income $ 581,617 $ 41,636 $ 623,253
Non-property income 1,068 � 1,068

Total revenues 582,685 41,636 624,321
Expenses
Real estate taxes and insurance 66,585 4,581 71,166
Personnel 59,419 4,031 63,450
Utilities 34,873 1,864 36,737
Repair and maintenance 37,585 1,923 39,508
Administrative and marketing 21,582 1,605 23,187
Property management 16,873 � 16,873
Other operating expenses 1,205 � 1,205
Depreciation and amortization 155,216 22,718 177,934
Interest 117,416 12,851 130,267
General and administrative 20,626 � 20,626
Other expenses 4,576 � 4,576

Total expenses 535,956 49,573 585,529

Income/(loss) before allocation to minority
interests and discontinued operations 46,729 (7,937) 38,792
Minority interests of outside partnerships (614) � (614)
Minority interests of unitholders in operating
partnerships 5 506 511

Income/(loss) from discontinued operations,
net of minority interests 46,120 (7,431) 38,689
Distributions to preferred stockholders (26,326) � (26,326)
Premium on preferred share conversion (19,271) � (19,271)

Edgar Filing: UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 28

Income/(loss) from continuing operations
available to common stockholders $ 523 $ (7,431) $ (6,908)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations
available to common stockholders � basic and
diluted $ 0.00 $ (0.06) $ (0.06)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � basic 114,672 114,672 114,672

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding � diluted 115,648 114,672 114,672

See accompanying notes.

21

Edgar Filing: UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(A) Represents the historical consolidated statement of operations of the Company as contained in the historical